

Independent Auditors' Review Report

The Board of Directors
Renaissance Global Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Renaissance Global Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023 (the "Statement") attached herewith being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Regulation').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditors of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatements(s). A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **Chaturvedi and Shah LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No: 101720W/W100355

Lalit R. Mhalsekar

Partner

Membership No: 103418

UDIN: 23103418BGXVNV9641



November 09, 2023

Mumbai

**RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED**

REGD OFFICE : PLOT NOS. 36A & 37, SEEPZ-SEZ, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI - 400 096 | CIN: L36911MH1989PLC054498

UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sr No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		Sept 30, 2023 Unaudited	June 30, 2023 Unaudited	Sept 30, 2022 Unaudited	Sept 30, 2023 Unaudited	Sept 30, 2022 Unaudited	March 31, 2023 Audited
1	Income						
	a) Revenue from operations	32,180.31	29,530.96	33,433.27	61,711.27	61,124.06	1,35,481.09
	b) Other income	73.90	59.14	50.52	133.04	96.51	254.26
	Total Income (a+b)	32,254.21	29,590.10	33,483.79	61,844.31	61,220.57	1,35,735.35
2	Expenditure						
	a) Cost of Materials consumed	32,267.07	24,917.08	30,506.49	57,184.15	51,133.62	87,926.40
	b) Purchase of Traded Goods	4,019.78	1,103.83	3,416.57	5,123.61	5,621.74	15,475.78
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-Trade and work-in progress	(12,236.94)	(3,413.91)	(9,055.56)	(15,650.85)	(10,512.11)	1,918.10
	d) Employee Benefit Expense	1,350.63	1,302.46	1,259.71	2,653.09	2,482.15	4,870.80
	e) Foreign Exchange (Gain) / Loss (net)	194.23	544.31	656.86	738.54	528.81	2,739.94
	f) Finance Cost	654.59	609.74	465.49	1,264.33	830.37	1,975.95
	g) Depreciation amortisation and Impairment expense	289.89	275.30	298.63	565.19	578.21	1,227.64
	h) Other Expenditure	4,471.17	3,951.39	4,761.82	8,422.56	9,054.87	16,855.37
	Total Expenditure (a+h)	31,010.42	29,290.20	32,310.01	60,300.62	59,717.66	1,32,989.98
3	Profit from Operations before Exceptional Items and tax (1-2)	1,243.79	299.90	1,173.78	1,543.69	1,502.91	2,745.37
4	Exceptional Items : Profit/(Loss) Provision for investment in subsidiary company	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	Profit before tax after exceptional items (3-4)	1,243.79	299.90	1,173.78	1,543.69	1,502.91	2,745.37
6	Tax expense						
	Current Tax	346.00	115.00	332.00	461.00	469.00	851.00
	Deferred Tax (net)	(47.79)	(30.59)	(27.04)	(78.38)	(65.16)	(112.09)
	Short/(Excess) Provision of tax relating to earlier years (net)	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Net Profit after tax for the period / year (5-6)	945.58	215.49	868.82	1,161.07	1,099.07	2,006.46
8	Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)						
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss						
	a) Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	(10.04)
	b) Equity instruments through OCI	67.83	546.95	500.53	614.78	(122.05)	(542.17)
	c) Mutual fund equity instruments through OCI	3.84	1.57	2.67	5.41	1.65	1.86
	d) Income tax effect on above	(1.43)	(61.97)	(59.37)	(63.40)	9.20	87.54
	(ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss						
	a) Fair value changes on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges	(515.57)	982.09	(1,265.37)	466.52	(3,057.02)	(786.60)
	b) Mutual fund debts instruments through OCI	-	-	-	-	-	-
	c) Income tax effect on above	129.76	(247.17)	318.47	(117.41)	769.39	197.97
	Other Comprehensive income for the period / year (i+ii)	(315.57)	1,221.47	(503.07)	905.90	(2,398.83)	(1,051.44)
9	Total Comprehensive income for the period / year after tax (7+8)	630.01	1,436.96	365.75	2,066.97	(1,299.76)	955.02
10	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 2/- each fully paid)	1,922.63	1,887.94	1,887.94	1,922.63	1,887.94	1,887.94
11	Earning Per Share EPS (of ₹ 2/- each not annualised)						
	(Before Exceptional Item)						
	Basic	1.00	0.23	0.92	1.23	1.16	2.13
	Diluted	0.99	0.23	0.92	1.22	1.16	2.11
	(After Exceptional Item)						
	Basic	1.00	0.23	0.92	1.23	1.16	2.13
	Diluted	0.99	0.23	0.92	1.22	1.16	2.11

*hmskell*

**RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED**

REGD OFFICE : PLOT NOS. 36A & 37, SEEPZ-SEZ, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI - 400 096 | CIN: L36911MH1989PLC054498

UNAUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Sept 30, 2023 Unaudited	March 31, 2023 Audited
	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	Property, Plant and Equipment	3,111.80	3,006.45
	Capital work-in-progress	166.33	176.87
	Other intangible assets	21.72	26.52
	Right of use assets	931.42	1,136.25
	Financial assets		
	Investments	8,081.67	6,219.44
	Loans	493.08	500.73
	Other financial assets	1,755.98	356.61
	Deferred Tax	634.85	737.30
	Other non-current assets	612.60	522.34
	Total Non-current assets	15,809.45	12,682.51
2	Current assets		
	Inventories	52,996.53	36,182.52
	Financial assets		
	Investments	3,624.81	2,712.74
	Trade receivables	43,639.37	41,609.47
	Cash and cash equivalents	980.88	4,371.68
	Bank balances other than above	1,771.72	1,421.63
	Loans	264.09	291.87
	Other financial assets	107.39	190.63
	Current tax assets (net)	-	48.17
	Other current assets	3,140.68	2,898.98
	Total Current assets	1,06,525.47	89,727.70
	Total Assets	1,22,334.93	1,02,410.21
	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity		
	Equity share capital	1,922.63	1,887.94
	Other equity	56,540.04	52,611.56
	Total Equity	58,462.67	54,499.50
2	Liabilities		
	Non-current liabilities		
	Financial liabilities		
	Borrowings	3,575.08	4,384.48
	Lease Liability	790.12	753.36
	Provisions	106.22	72.35
	Total Non-current liabilities	4,471.42	5,210.19
3	Current liabilities		
	Financial liabilities		
	Borrowings	30,321.07	20,800.23
	Lease Liability	292.72	515.57
	Trade payables		
	Total outstanding dues of small enterprises and micro enterprises	61.82	59.71
	Total outstanding dues of creditors other than small enterprises and micro enterprises	27,765.56	20,163.77
	Other financial liabilities	534.55	835.28
	Other current liabilities	96.00	159.10
	Provisions	211.19	166.88
	Current Tax liabilities (Net)	117.87	-
	Total Current liabilities	59,400.84	42,700.52
	Total Equity and Liabilities	1,22,334.93	1,02,410.21

*hmsksh*

**RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED**

REGD OFFICE : PLOT NOS. 36A & 37, SEEPZ-SEZ, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI - 400 096 | CIN: L36911MH1989PLC054498

UNAUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Sr. No.	Particulars	₹ In Lakhs	
		Sept 30, 2023 Unaudited	Sept 30, 2022 Unaudited
	Profit before tax	1,543.69	1,502.91
	Non-cash adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows		
	Depreciation/amortization	565.19	578.21
	Sundry balance written off	51.03	20.90
	Unrealized foreign exchange loss/(gain)	17.21	217.09
	Expected Credit Loss / Bad Debts	(0.27)	(0.54)
	ESOP Share Option	62.41	210.84
	Loss/(profit) on sale of fixed assets	(6.86)	(2.85)
	Loss/(profit) on Mutual Fund Debt Fund	(0.38)	-
	Interest expense	1,264.33	830.37
	Interest income	(99.21)	(54.37)
	Dividend Income	(17.74)	(27.85)
	Operating profit before working capital changes	3,379.42	3,274.71
	Increase / (decrease) in trade payable	7,369.90	5,039.27
	Increase / (decrease) in short-term provisions	88.22	89.21
	Decrease / (increase) in trade receivables	(1,550.94)	5,003.70
	Decrease / (increase) in inventories	(16,814.01)	(9,446.16)
	Decrease / (increase) in short-term loans and advances	(380.15)	(309.73)
	Cash generated from/(used in) operations	(7,907.56)	3,651.00
	Direct taxes paid (Net of refunds)	(294.96)	(378.79)
(A)	Net cash flow from/(used in) operating activity	(8,202.52)	3,272.21
	Cash flows from investing activities		
	Purchase of fixed assets, including intangible assets, CWIP and capital advances	(497.20)	(298.09)
	Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	24.43	9.44
	Purchase of Equity Shares and Mutual Fund	(1,616.63)	(3,520.93)
	Sale of Equity Shares and Mutual Fund	1,318.27	1,404.71
	Proceeds from Disposal of Investment in Equity Shares lying with PMS	27.82	2,147.50
	Movement in Other Bank Balances	(1,784.35)	(34.04)
	Interest received	79.68	33.22
	Dividend received	17.74	27.85
(B)	Net cash flow from/(used in) investing activities	(2,430.24)	(230.34)
	Cash flows from financing activities		
	Proceeds/ (Repayment) from/of short-term borrowing (net)	8,661.82	(1,401.94)
	Interest paid	(1,187.51)	(766.55)
	Payment of Lease Liability	(231.21)	(225.62)
	Dividend paid	(1.13)	(567.01)
(C)	Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities	7,241.96	(2,961.12)
(A+B+C)	Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(3,390.80)	80.76
	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	4,371.68	3,237.92
	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	980.88	3,318.68
	Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents		
	Cash on hand	12.85	13.96
	With banks		
	- on current account	882.19	2,451.02
	- on deposit account	85.84	853.70
	Cash and Cash Equivalents	980.88	3,318.68

*Amshah*

**RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED**

REGD OFFICE : PLOT NOS. 36A & 37, SEEPZ-SEZ, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI - 400 096 | CIN: L36911MH1989PLC054498

UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023**NOTES :**

- 1 The above unaudited standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standard as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
- 2 The above unaudited standalone financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on November 09, 2023.
- 3 The Limited Review as required under regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been carried out by the statutory auditor of the Company.
- 4 The Company is engaged primarily in the business of 'Manufacture and sale of Jewellery' and hence there is no separate reportable segment within the criteria defined under Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) -108 'Operating Segments'.
- 5 During the quarter under review, the Company has acquired 19% stake from the minority shareholders of Renaissance FMI Inc., USA (RFMI), an overseas step-down subsidiary of the Company. The Purchase consideration for this acquisition was paid off by issuing 17,34,232 equity shares of the company to minority shareholders of RFMI @ ₹ 100.1938 per equity share (including premium of ₹ 98.1938), on preferential basis based on Merchant Banker's valuation report. This transaction was approved by the Board and the Shareholders on August 10, 2023 and September 10, 2023, respectively and was consummated on September 22, 2023. Accordingly, as of September 30, 2023, the paid-up share capital of the Company has been increased from Rs. 1,887.94 Lakhs to Rs. 1,922.63 Lakhs. This transaction is a Non-cash item, accordingly no effect has been given in the cash flow statement.
- 6 The figures for the previous quarters / year have been re-group/reclassified wherever necessary.

Place : Mumbai
Date : November 09, 2023



RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED

HITESH M. SHAH
MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN No. 00036338